Minutes of Regular Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council August 13, 2019 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:31 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Gueho

Roll call

Present: Don Sonnier, Robin Cashio, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche

Absent: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr

Amend Agenda

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Robin Cashio To include Mrs. Desiree Lemoine, with PC Electric Motion passed

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion **Resolved**, Minutes of July 9, 2019, meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Robin Cashio, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Public Comment

Mrs. Desiree Lemoine, Director of Governmental and External Affairs, with PC Electric, introduced herself and let the council and mayor know that she is available to the town if there is need. PC Electric helps sponsor events as well. She also handed out goodie bags from PC Electric. Thank you, Mrs. Lemoine.

Reports

Mayor Gros

Kubota tractor and side-by-side have been repaired. We have purchased a bush hog with the 2018-2019 LGAP grant.

Police Department

23 citations were issued. \$2,530.00 in fines was collected for the month of July. There is a \$500.00 reward for information that leads to the arrest of the individual or individuals responsible for damaging the Ryan Allen Shoup monument at the Park. The police unit has been repaired.

Please be aware of scams over the phone or online. We had an individual in town that was scammed for several thousand dollars.

School is back in session so please be mindful of school buses on the streets.

Maintenance Department

3 new welcome signs have been installed.

A captured dog has been adopted.

New Business

Senior Citizen Building

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Robin Cashio

To enter into an endeavor with the Parish Government concerning the use of the Senior Citizen Building.

Motion passed

Because the town has to insure and maintain the senior citizen building there will be some changes. The town will require a deposit and a rental fee. We will post the changes as they are made available.

Adjournment

Motion by, Don Sonnier seconded by Tiffany Gremillion **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:05 pm

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

	Teddy Gros, Mayor
Lisa Cormier, Clerk	